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An Uimhir Iolra

Students are often confused by the different ways plurals are 
formed in Irish. Traditionally, grammars have divided nouns into 
five ‘declensions’. A declension refers to a grouping of nouns which 
follow a common pattern in forms. These are divided according to 
the way in which the genitive singular is formed. The formation of 
the plural, however, reveals variation within each declension and 
repetition of the same endings across different declensions. As well, 
the different dialects of Irish may use variant forms for some words. 
Nevertheless, learning to form the plurals of the most commonly 
used words is usually not a too difficult a task.

Remember that the singular definite article is an. This causes 
lenition in the initial consonant of a feminine noun. In the case of a 
masculine noun beginning with a vowel, a t- is prefixed to the noun. 
This prefixed t- also occurs in feminine nouns beginning with an s-

e.g. an bad (m) 
an chSis (f) 
an t-urlar (m) 
an oifig (f) 
an tsr&id (f) 
an sagart (m)

The plural article is na. This requires that an h- be prefixed to all 
nouns beginning with a vowel, both masculine and feminine.

an oifig - na hoifigf' 
an t-urlâr - na hurlair

The t placed before a vowel usually is joined to the word with a
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hyphen. The hyphen is usually absent with ts or h+vowel.

«;\ÿ.
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An Chead Diochlaonadh-- The First Declension

The largest group in the first declension form plurals by making the 
final broad consonant(s) slender. To indicate the change in 
pronunciation, the glide vowel i is inserted before the last 
consonant(s). The i itself is not pronounced as a vowel, but the 
sound of the consonant is altered.

cat - cait 
bad- baid 
leabhar - leabhair 
"arasSh - Srasiftn

The vowel combination ea becomes i, while ea becomes ei.

fear - fir 
buidéal - buideil

The ending ch becomes slender as igh .

marcach - marcaigh 
Eireannach - Eireannaigh

Most words for nationalities end in -ach and consequently quite a 
large number of nouns form their plurals this way.

The combination ia becomes ei:

iasc -"eisc
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Here is a list of nouns which form their plurals by softening the hard 
consonant:

bord
cnoc
focal
leabhar
peann
béai
cludach
asal
■can
urlar
earrach
geimhreadh
airgead
aerfort
bindelan
botun
breagan
cumann
easpag
gasur
inneall
nuachtan
scamall
ticead
foirgneamh
gort
corp
ospideal
turas
fear

clog
crann
capall
ceann
bradant
paipéar
coileach
amhran
uan
aran
fomhar
samhradh
gabhar
amadan
bochtan
caman
capall
cupan
Gael
gluaistean
oilcan
savait
suiochan
séipéal
pinsean
port
bacach
cléireach
caislean
colas
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banc
Eireannach
Sasanach
Francach
Beilgeach
Gearmanach
Portaingéâlach
Ioslannach
Sualannach
Meiriccanach
Sîneach
Afracach
Ceanadach
lcathanach
sionnach
airgead

aistcar
Albanach
Spainneach
Ollanach
Lucsamburgach
Danrahargach
Iodalach
Ioruach
Ruîscach
Astraiach
Indiach
Scapanach
Polannach
ostach
fionnadh
ceann

There are a few other ways to form plurals in this same group. 
These consist of adding an ending rather than softening the final 
consonant. There are a number of patterns:

One pattern consists of adding an -a:

ceart - cearta 
cag - cffga 
gob - goba 
nod - noda

nil - ulla 
cleascleasa

• V»

cuas - cuasa

When the -a is added to briathar, a syllable is lost:
briathar - briathra

Some add -ta:

5



sccal - scealta 
neal - nëalta 
gaol - gaolta 
siol - siolta 
braon - braonta 
dun -dunta 
srian - srianta

dan - danta 
seol - seolta 
saol - saolta 
stol - stlflta 
cuan - cuanta 
lion - lionta 
glor - glortha*

A number have -anna as the plural form:

carr - carranna 
bas - bâsanna 
gleas - gleasanna 
marc - marcanna 
saghas-saghasanna

rds - rosanna 
carr - carranna 
luas - luasanna 
nos - nosanna 
spas - spasanna

Another pattern has the plural formed with -e:

doras - doirse 
bothar - boithre 
solas - soilse 
uasail - uaisle

A few words which end in -ach form the plural with -if

bealach - bealaf 
cladach - cladai 
soitheach - soithi

éâdach - e'adaf 
mullach - mullaf' 
orlacb - orlai

Aonach has aontai^ curam - curaimi*
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A few words have irregular plurals:

cogadh - cogaf' 
leanbh - Ieanai 
mac - mic
breitheamh - breithiuna

tobar - toibreacha 
muileann - muilte 
smaoineamh - smaointe 
ollamh - olluna

> •v

7



An Dara Diochlaonadh — The Second Declension

While the first declension consists entirely of “masculine” nouns 
firinscneach — which end in a broad consonant, 'fate second
declension, “feminine” -- baininscneach — with one or two 
exceptions, mostly end in a slender consonant.

The most common ending for the plural in this group is -a.

cnamh - cnamha -'v
sceach - sceacha
iarsmalann - iarsmalanna
brog - broga
lâinh -lamha
bréag - breaga
muc - muca

clann - clanna 
fuinneog - fuinneoga 
eangach - eangacha 
cluas - cluasa 
beach - beacha 
casog - casoga

Here is a list of other words which form the plural adding -a.

gaoth
cos
scornach
tinteog
cuileog
dallog
putog
leabharlann
cearc
bos
feasog
scuab
amharclann

cloch
long
bileog
fuiseog
P'og
spideog
gasog
bialann
babog
cearc
mear
speal
pictiurlann
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gealach
clairscach
oinseach
toirneach

cailleach
girscach
scornach

A fair number of nouns form their plural by adding -(e)anna.

ait - aitcanna 
ceist - ceisteanna 
scoil - scoileanna 
aois - aoiseanna 
coip -ctnpeanna 
c(fis - cuiseanna 
feis - feiseanna 
cailc - cailceanna 
scian - sceana*

caint - caintcanna 
paire - pairceanna 
sraid - srafdeanna 
ceim - ceimeanna 
cuairt - cuairteanna 
duais - duaiseanna 
staile - stailceanna 
seilf - seilfeanna

Still more add -acha to form the plural:

obair - oibreacha 
ubh - uibheacha 
feirm - feirmeacha 
cistin - cistineacha 
maidin - maidineacha 
baintreach - baintreacha 
ceirt - ceirteacha 
stoirm - stoirmeacha

A few add -ta (-tha):

pian - pianta 
tir- tfortha 
lion - lionta

paidir - paidreacha : z' . V , mion - mionacha
craobh - craobhacha
carraig - carraigeacha
nead - neadacha
ubh - uibheacha
feirm - feirmeacha

speîr - spéartha 
buîon - buionta 
mian - mianta
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tonn - tonnta 
uair - uaireanta*

gair - gartha*

/Another highly productive plural in this declension is the ending 1.

pingin - pingim ^ 
seachtain - seachtaim 
earraid - earraidi 
liathroid - liathroidi 
gualainn - guailli^ '-V

/scilling - scillingi 
aisling - aislingf^ 
feoirling - fepirlingf 
oifig - oifigi

Plurals in -e (-te) also occur:

gluin - glume 
coill - coillte 
dial - dtille

suil - suile 
reilig - reilige

There are two masculine nouns which form plurals in -e:

sliabh - sléibhte* teach - tithe*

This declension contains a variety of plural forms, but the vast 
majority of nouns here form plurals with some form of an ending in 
-a.
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An Trfu Diochlaonadh - The Third Declension

Nouns in this declension end in consonants. They may be masculine 
or feminine. ’ 3

A large group of nouns in this declension end in -oir, -eoir, 'uir. - 
eir (they designate the ‘doer’ of an action) or other consonants.. 
Another large group ends in an -a. These two form their plurals by 
adding an -(a)i

cainteoir - cainteoin' badoir - badoirl /
buisteir - buisteirf feirmeoir - feirmeoiri
garda - gardaf halla - hallai

The following nouns follow the same pattern:

mtimteoir leachtoir
stiurthoir dlidoir
siopadoir meicncoir
fiacloir iriseoir
grianghrafadoir failteoir
ceolteoir dathdoir
airgeadoir nuachtolr
leictreoir bainisteoif
cuntasoir doirseoir
comhairleoir cunsaileif
bearboir dochtuir
saighdiuir siuineir
peinteir
baincéïr

pluimeïr
ealaipfye

pianodoir fliutead*>*r
clairseoir muilleoi r
polaiteoir dramacioir

11



aisteoir
garda
ailtire
gruagaire
moltoir
scr&hneoir
grosacir
cocairc
oibreoir
foraoiseoir
baiceir
dugaire
glantoir
potadoir
airitheoir
dioltofr
buachaill
cailiocht
flliocht
impircacht
cumhacht
tuismitheoir
ras
rud

banaltra
innealtoir
dalta
pcilcadoir
piolota
sjoHoir
tabhairneoir
briceadoir
bribhéîr
gniomhaire
craoltoir
fiodoir
seodoir
potigeir
cuntoir
tinceir
beannacht
gluaiseacht
iasacht
mallacht
rinceoir
strainseir
roth
altoir

Other nouns form their plural by adding -anna.

rang - ranganna 
dath - dathanna 
snath - snathanna 
am - amanna 
troid - troideanna

cith - ceathanna 
loch - lochanna 
blath - blathanna 
acht - achtanna
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Other nouns following the pattern:

ceacht cms
cuid (codanna) dath
guth sos
trath stad
droim (dromanna)

A few nouns have irregular plurals ending ifl 'acba ^ " ta^ "a:

anam - anamacha gleann - gleaflnta
flaith - flatha blian - blianta
feoU - feolta fion - flonta

Some nouns ending in -aint, -uint, -irt for tlie Plural by addin6 30 *
f:

tiomaint - tiomaintf' 
canuint - canuintf' 
bagairt - bagairtf' 
eisiunt - eisiuntf' 
tagairt - tagairtf'

taispeâint - taispeaintf' 
cinniuint - cinniuintf" 
iomaint - iornainti'' 
oiliunt-oiljuntf^ 
buairt- buairtf"
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An Ceathrif Diochlaonadh — The Fourth Declension

Most nouns in the fourth declension are masculine.

Nouns which end in -m or -a form their plural by adding -if 
The same is true for nouns which end in -e or -aire. The final -e is

plita - pliJtaf* 
belle - beilf'

The words which follow belong to the fourth declension:

baisin cailm
caipm .< ^cruiscin
drcoihn feinn. /noinin stem
toitin bata
bona carta
cota hata
halla lapa
mala nota
pionta piopa
siopa tia^na
briste ciste
cnaipe coiste
fainnc file
aire iascaire
dreimire rogaire
gairdin bosca
briosca cluiche
colaiste freagra

changed to -if

. <■ . sScomm - commi
rogaire - rogairi
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garda
gdna
madra
pôca
seomra
farraige
gruagaire
gniomhairc
file
bairm
bainzn

gata
lanipa
pais tes
prata.
faich
ailtir^
côcai *re
dugn ■ *'e
cigire.
builfurm

einin
naipcm
sabhaircîn 
caca 
dalta 1 
bairille 
pointe 
aiste 
féile 
taille 
timire 
timpiste 
o rais te

cipîia
feîri*-®-
ribu%
sien»
cofr^-
mali*-
ciste

i*estaig, *-* 
cuisl^^

,cac^st=
parc* w 
oide _

*»tcpaca»-
NounSwh,cb=„di„.rfomithepluralwit

runaf'- runaithe 
cruinniu - cruinnithe* grea-

-ittie:

sai greasithe
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An Cuigiu Diochlaonadh - The Fifth Declension

Most nouns of this group arc feminine with some obvious 
exceptions. Many end in a slender consonant -in,- il, -ir or a broad 
vowel, -a, -o, -u.

A large group of nouns here form the plural in -(e)acha. There may 
be the loss of a syllable towards the end of the word when this 
ending is added. These words will be marked *.

cathair - cathracha* beoir - beoracha
cabhair - cabhracha* cathaoir - cathaoireaeh
abhainn - aibhneacha* draein - dracnacha
leaba - leapacha*

Other words in this group include:

y.corom cochair
litir lasair
meabhair riail
traein triad
uimhir athair
dearthair mathair
corain siur
nainistir treoir

nother group of nouns here form the plural by adding -na. 

mharsa - comharsana mil- mionna*
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Other words in this group include:

ceimscata
pearsa

monarch3
ceathru

A further cluster of nouns here form the plural by
add^'1'

fiche - fichidf' 
tnocha - trfochaidf 
daichead - daichidi 
caoga - caogaidf 
seasca - seascaidi 
seachto - seachtoidi 
ochto - ochtoidi 
nocha - nochaidi 
Nollaig -Nollaigi

Some words here have plural forms which d° n°

.xv fit into any 
6^iiy

of the patterns:

lacha - lachain 
cara - cairde 
ionga - ingne 
talamh - tailte 
caora - caoirigh

bfathair - braithre
- naimhde

fithetheantateach
la'- \ac 
bean

00
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Sfor*e
From this listing of the traditional declensions and the for*11, 
plural, it is clear that there is a lot of duplication from one 
declension to another. The difference between the declens*0 
seen in the genitive case rather than in the common case.

It is also clear that there are a couple of basic endings that 
added for the plural in Irish -- the endings -if-acha, -anna, 
Masculine nouns ending in a broad consonant form plurals W 
softening the final consonant. The inflectional endings are f° up. 
different declensions; the softened consonant only in the fifSt *

Don’t try to learn “declensions" by heart — rather, learn the 
form when you learn the singular. Eventually, you will get art 
understanding of the underlying patterns.
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